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SRINACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

VOTING THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS

of
(Management and Administration) Rules, the
Cl'>nnn11l1"llJ is pleased to provide members, facUlty

their right to at
Meeting means and the business
transacted through remote e~

instructions for members for voUng
electronically are as under:

a-voting on 12th September. 2016
(9:00 a~m) and ends on 14lf\ September, 2016 (5:00
p.m.) thisperiod.Shareholders of theC"'''''''''''''Uf
holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized

as on the cut-off date 08.09.2016 may cast their
electronically. The module shall be disabled

voting thereafter.

on

digits beneficiary 10.

:n!:lI''!:U'fl:>1'' DP 10 followed by 8 Digits

c) holding in PhYSicalForm
Number registered with the Company.
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Next enter the image verification as displayed and click
on Login,

If you are holding shares in Demal form and had logged 011
to \WIW,evotinglndla.com and voted on an earlier voting of
any company, then your existing password is to be used,

are a first time user follow the steps given below,

j For Members bolding sbares in Demat Form and
! Physical Form

your 10 digit a!pha~numeric *P.AN issued by
Income Department (Applicable for both demat
shareholders as well as Physical shareholders)

* Members who have not updated their PAN with the
CompanyfRTNDP I are requested use the first two

,letters their name and the sequence number In the
PAN

1
.· PAN fte·ld. The SL No. Printed on address Slip
pasted on the Annual Report envelope added with
sufficient Os in between the first two letters of your name
and the fill the ten digit PAN field for this
purpose. I

Example: If your name is Ramesh Kumar 11
then enter RAOOOOOOO1in the "PAN
Enter the Dividend Sank. Details or
ddfmm/yyyy format} as recorded in

order to

If both the detaiis are not recorded with the depository or
Company please enter the member idlfollo number
the Dividend Bank field as mentioned
instruction

appropriately, click.

Members holding shares!!'! will then
directly reach the Company selection screen. HOIJVeV~9r
members holding shares in demat will now reach
'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to
mandatorily enter their
password that

used the demat holders for voting resolut.ions
of any other company in which they are eligible
provided that company opts for ~voting through
nl~flf"' rm It is strongly recommended not share your
password any other person and tCike utmost care to
keep your password confidential,

For members holding shares inphysical form, the details
can be used only for e~voting on. resolutions
contained in this Notice.

Clfck on the EVSN NachammaiCotton Milis
Limited- on which you choose to vote.

(xli) On the voting page, you will see -RESOLUTION
DESCRIPTION" and against the same option
YES/NO" for voting. Select the option or NO
desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the
Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the
resolution,

(xiii) Click on the ~RESOLUTIONS FILE UNK~ if you wish to
vIew the entire Resolution details.

After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote
click on "SUBM!r. A box wi!! be

dlsplayec1. If you wish to confirm your vote, on
else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and

your vote,

you' CONFIRM" your Vale on the you
will not be allowed to modify

can also take a print the on
'Cllck here to print" on the

(xvii) If a Demat holder has forgotten
password then Enter 10 and the image verification

click on Password & enter the details as
prompted by the system.

(XViii} Note
Non- Individual

individual shareholders
NRI and Custodians ere required log on to

www,evoting,com and register themselves as

A scanned copy of Registration the
stamp and sign the enfityshould be e- mailed to
Mfgdesk,evoting@cdslindla.com.

After receiving the login details a Compliance User
should be created using adrnin password.
The Compliance User would fink
account(s} for which they wish to \foteon.

mailto:Mfgdesk,evoting@cdslindla.com.
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list accounts linked In the login should be mailed
b~!pdesk.ev.otlng@cdslindia.ool11 and on approval of

they would be able to cast their vote.

A scanned copy of the Board R.esolutlon and Power
Atlomey(POA) which they have issued in favour of the
Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in
the system forihe scrutinizer to verify the same,

In nave any queries or issues regarding e-
voting, may refer the Frequently .Asked Question
(FAQs} available
www.evotinglndia.~ ,under help section or write an
amail to helQdesk e-votlng(Q),cdsUndia.com,

In case of members receiving the PhYSicalcopy.

Please follow steps (xvi)

or regardinge-
the Frequently

Questlons(~FAQs'} and e··voting manual available
wWw,6votingindia,com under help section or write an
email to.hetdesk.evotlng@cdsllindia.com.

In case of members acquiring shares after the
dispatch of the Notice

Any person who acquire shares of the Company
become a member of the Company as on the cut. -off
date shail taken theaoove instructions to cast their votes
through e-voting process,

VOTING THROUGH POSTAl BALLOT

Interms of R.egulatlon 44(3) of SEBI (Ustlng Obligations
and Disdosure Requfremenls) Regulatiooss2015 those
Members* who do not have access to e- voting. facility
provided by the Company for the AGM in terms of
Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule
20 of the Companies (Management and Admlnistrati.oo)
Ruless201·t may send their assen~FOR) or dissent
(AGAINST) in writing on the Postal Ballot Form
enciosed in Page no, 67, For details of the Scrutinizer
and the steps foliowedfor voting through postal ballot
please refer instructions printed overleaf the postai
ballot form,

VOTING AT THE VENUE OFTHEAGM
l) Company also offers the facil~y for voting through

polling paper at the meeting, The Members as on the cut·
off date 08.09.2016 attending the AGM are entitled to
exercise their voting right at the meeting in case they
have not already cast their vote by e~Voting I Posta!
Ballot

ii) Members who have cast their 1I0ta by e-Voting/Postal
Ballot are aso entitled to attend theAGM but they cannot
cast vote at theAGM,
The Chairman will fix the time for voting at the Meeting.
Shareholders present in person or by proxy can at
the meeting,
General Instructions

1. - off date for the purpose of e-voting has been
fixed as 08.09.2016, Members holding shares as on this

off date should endeavour to cast their vote in any
one of the three modes,

2. Voting rights of Shareholders shall be in proportion to
their shareholdlng in the Company as on the cut-off date
of 08.09.2016.

3. Incase aShareholder by inadvertence or otherwise has
voted under more than one option~ his voting by only one
mode shall be taken as final and valid,

4, Mr.M.R.L Narasimha, Company Secretary in Practical
Coimbatore {Membership No, 2851, CP No, 799) has
been appointed as Scrutinizer to scrutinize thee-voting
& Postal ballot process in a fair and valid,
The Scrutinizer will after the conclusion of voting at tlJe
AGM.
First oounHhe votes cast through postal ballot

(Ii) Then count the votes cast at the Meeting through polling
paper.

(iii) Thereafter unblock the votes cast through remote &-
voting,

(tv) All the above will be done in the presence ofmo
witnesses not in the employment of the Company,

(v) The Scrutinizer not later than three days of the
conciusion of theAGM shall submit a consolidated report
of the total votes cast through remote e~voting process,
postal ballot and poll cast at theAGM to the Chairman.

mailto:to.hetdesk.evotlng@cdsllindia.com.
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ora person
shalt declare the result
Scrutinlsers
O\.!~'I~t to receipt requisite "'''IT,he;, of
Resolutionshallbe deemed

Details of Director seeking appointment land re.-
appointment as required under Regulation 36(3) of SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements)
Regulations,2015

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AS REQUIRED I.H"," ..,ICn
SECTION 102OF THE COMPAHIESACT, 2013.

rrEMNo.4

Company has received a Certificate Cost Auaitor
confirming independence and hiswillingness act as
Cost Auditorof the Company.

of the Directors, Key. managerial personnel or
relativesIS concerned orinterested in the !'V>;!VII"IUVI

By Orderof Board.•
For Sri Nachammai Cotton Mills Umlted,

P.Urnayal.
Place:Salem ChairmancumManagingDirector.
Date: 23111 May, 2016, Dln.OO110260

Smt Vasantha
00627405

Supreme Yam
snllltnp,/"'1 Limited



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED CIl
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

The Board Directors your Company are pleased to the 36111 Annual report on the business of the Company along with
tll"!::il1'1r1::11 statements for the pertod ended 3111March ,2016. The report is prepared in accordancewith the provisions of

Financial Highlights
the performance of your company is as under:

Particulars

ProfR before finance costs and Oepreciation
Finance costs
Depreciation
Profit i (Los.) before tuatlon

. Tax expense
Profit I (loss) after tax

Financial Year

fhe Company in compliance with Section 2(41) of the Companies Act, 2013 will henceforth haveiit April to March as its
Vearinstead of ill! July to 3<t June being adopted before and hence the current Financial year Is for the pertod of 9 months commencing
1"July, 2015 andendedon31l!1March,20Hi

31.03.2016
(9 months)

5,06,11,025
(4f39,28~234)
(3.00,81,041)
(2,33,96.250)

24.31,163
(2.09 ,65,081)

30.06,2015
months)

10,38,00,528
(6,80,78,625)
(4,17.85,632)
{60,63,729}
16,47,058
(44,16,611)

Olvldend
in view' of the ••.•..•.••,""'v, no dividend Is proposed by the Board of Directors,
ftevitw of Operation I

under review, the Company has made a turnover Rs. 113,54,64,664/.,.The Company Incurreda of Rs,
',\.I>Jc.vv.,£.>AIf-in the previous 9 months mainly due uneconomical yam in the domestic market. There was oversupply of yam
lOth in the domestic and international market Hence the Company was forced to sen bags at uneconomical pncas. Thus, the
;ampsn)' had to Incur losses.

Juring the year, the Company has bought quality cotton at reasonable prices, the power cost will come down this year due to
;oaring power from cheaper sources. Oiher expenses like labour wages, fixed Interest and other overheads will reduce as a
>ercentageof turnover, duetorncrease InprodUcU.OI1at all departments,
::b(edOeposltt
(our Company has not accepted any fixed deposit from public and there are na outstanding dues in respect of thereof.
)ltails of Directon and KeyManageria. Personnel

~ursuantto the provlsioos ofSectlon152 of the CompaniesAd, 2013 Smt.Vasantha retire by rotation and being eligible offers herself
or appointment and the resolution is placed before the members for approval,
~brief resume, expertise, shareno/diog in the company and det.ailsof other entities In which the Directors are ·Jnterestedas stipulated
IMer Regulation 36(3)(a) ·ofSEBI ( Listing Obllgatioos and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and as per Secretariat
;tandard is provided in the Notice, attached hereto,

)mt Vasantha was appointed at the j4f! AGM held an 10'"December, 2014 and Sri AArunkumar was appointeaas Director of the
;ompany at the 35l1>AGMheld 00 15ftDecember, 2015 and they are eligible to retire by rotation,
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18'"

remain

are

Nomination and Remuneration

Number of Board Meetings and l..or:rmuaeeMeetings
the &'11'\':1"''''""" 3 werE!

Subsidiaries. Joint Ventures and Associatm5

TheCompany does JointventureorAssooateCompany.

Carporate Sodal RMporIsibil1ty

Pursuant to Section 135 theAd Company does rIOt satisfy the e!lgibifity criteria with regard nelWorth turnover profn.
Hence the company Isnot required to oompiy with the provisions relating to CSR.,
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Mat.erialChanges and Commitments affecting the Financial Position oltht Company

no malenal if any,affecting financialposition Companywhichhaveoccurred
between the end of financial to which tneflnanc!ai statements relate and the date of the report

Adequacy of Internal Financial Controls with Reference financial Statements

internal financial referenceto financialstatements. During the year under review,
no reportable materiai weakness in design or operation were observed.

Particuianli of Loan~ Guarantees and Investments under Section 186 - Details of loan

Rate of
interestDateot 8R

Detailsof Significant" Material orders passed by the Regulations or courts or Tribunal
have been passed by any Regulator or Courter Tnbunsl which can have 00 impact on the going

concern status and the Company's operations in future.

investments made under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013
No investmentswere Companyunder Section 166 of the Companies Act,20t3 during the year under rt.1view,

Disclosure IS required under Section 22 .0{ Se.xual HarMsment CJfWorkmen at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and
Re4lftlaI)A~ .2013
As per theprovlsioos of theSexual Harassment ofWomanat Workplace (Preventioo,Prohibition and Redressaf) Act.,2013, the Company
has constituted an Internal Complaints Committee. Outing the year2015w2016 no compliant was received before theoommlttee

Management Di.cu.~don and Analysis Report

on ManagementOiscusston and Analysis, as per the Regulation 34(1) of SEBl {listing Obligatlons8nd Olsclosure
Requirements} Regulations, 2015 with Stock Exchange covering industry structure and developments. opportunities and threats,
outlook, discussion 00 financial performance, etc., is rontalned "Management Discussion and Analysis Report" that forms an Integral
part rt this Report and annexed as Annexure ~1
Statement showing doten, of ConMRation of EnergYt Technology Absorptioft1Exports Ind Foreigft Exchange earnings and
outgo.
The !nfoollatioo 00 CoosEirvationof Energy, Technology Ahsorptioo and ForelgnExchange earnIngs and outgo stipulated under
Section of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 is annexed herewith as
Annexure-If
CorpomeGovemance

per the new Regulation SEBI (Usting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a Corporate
Governance Report, together with the CertifICate from the Company's Auditors confirming the compliance of conditions on Corporate
GoverI1anc:eIsgiven in Annexu,.Uf
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SRINACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

systems and their Adequacy

with of

"""'If..,"'" Policy, Whistle Blower
thaartd efficient conduct of its business for

the pievention and detection frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
r>,.n,,,,,,V',;,t,,,,., of reliable financial information,

Directors Respon$lbillty statement
In actXIrdance with the provisions of Section 134(5) oflhe Companies Act, 2013, your directors confirm that:

il1thepreparatioo of the annuai accounts, the applicable accounting standards has been followed along with proper explanation
relating to materiaJ

made andestimatesthatare
of the Company at the end of the financIal year and..,,,,,,,n..,,,,£> and prudent so as a and fair view of ihe state of

of the profit andloos of the company for that period;

proper and suffiden! care for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions oftl1isAct for safeguarding. the assets of the Company ancHor preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularilies;

internal controls are adequate

oeVliseQ proper systems to ensure compliance with provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems
operating effectively,

Auditors and Secretariai Auditor Report
mS(lUallmr;<~IKJIr'lS reservation or adverse remarks or disclaimers in the Auditors and Secretarial Auditors Report.

Particulars of Employees'
ihe disclosure referred to the Rule Companies (Appointment oodRemuneration of Managerial Personnef) Rules, 2014 does
not apply to the Company as there were no employees who are in receipt of remuneration in the aggregate at the rate of not less than
Rs,60,OO,OOOj~~employed throughout the year or Rs,S ,OO,OOO/~per month if employed for part of the year.

Statutory Audita",
;:>n<ii''''''' •.•& Visvanathan , Chartered Accountants were appointed as the Auditors of the Company witij effect rlOin this

,4nouai General Meeting to hofd office till theoondusiol1 of next Annual Gerleral Meeting,

Internal Auditor

appointed Mr, H, VenugQpal as the Internal J\JJditor of the Company for theflnandai year 2016·17, Thesrope of
work review ofpmcess for safeguarding the assets of the Company, review ot operational efficiency, effectiveness of system
and processes and as.sesslng the strength and weaknesses of internal control. Internal Auditor reports are piaced before the Aud~

a regular basis for taking suitable action for improvement, wherever t'eql1ired,
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ICost Audit was not applicable for the Company 2014~15.10 view of the Company maintaining the Cost Records continuouslY,andill
order to provide the comparable audited flQures forthe year 2014~15 in the Cost Audit report for the year 2015~16, Cost AlIdn forth$'
year 2014~15was carried out on a yoluntary basis,

!n accordance with the amendments effected in the Cost Audit rules, Cost Audit is appiicable for the year 2015-16 .•and the CostAudk
report for the year 201 ~ 16 in XBRLformat will be flied with MCA on or before 3011\September, 2016,

On the recommendation of the Audit Committee Mr.V.Balasubramanian, Cost Accountant was reappointed as Cost Auditor of the
Company for the financial year 2016-17 and Board places before the members the resolution for ratification of remuneration payable
toCostAuditor. f

I

ISri.M.R.L Narasimha, Practising Company Secretary was appointed to conduct the Secretarial Audit of the Company for the Financial
Year 2015-16 as required under Section 204 of theAct, and Rules made there under. The Secretarial Audit Report for the FtnallcialYear
2015-16 forms part of tlteAnnual Report asannexure to the Boardfs Report (Annexure-VII)

Secretarial Auditor

MIs. Cameo Corporate Services Limited, Chennai Is the Registrar for providing deposItory services through National "'''''''\.111\1''''''
Oeposnory limited (NSDl) and Central Depository Services (India) limited (COSl). for holding Shares in Electronic mode
our Shareholders and also!s the Registrarfor Share Transfer Services for physical segment.

Acknowledgements

Directors wish to place on record their deep sense of appreciation for the tremendous support from the Bankers MIs.
Overseas Bank, the shareholders, and all our suppliers and customers. The Board also wishes to place on
the contribution made by the employees at all levels.

listing

The Equity Shares .ofthe Company are Usted in SSE Limited and the Company has duly paid the Annual listing fees the
2015-16.

Salem,
23rd May, 2016

For and 00 behalf of the Board of
P.Umayal,

Chairman cum Managing I..IIICO\AVh

Din

(

==============================, L.'i·
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

A. INDUSTRY STRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENTS

Textile Industry is the largest employer of workforce after agriculture, It plays acruclal role in the Indian economy. Its importance lathe
Indian economy is recognised for its significant contribution to industrial production and export earnings. The Indian spinning sector is
large!y organlsed and continues to baa predominant supplier of cotton yam in the World, The cotton yam manufactured by the Indian
spinning milis Is said to be one among the best in the WOrld,

ANNEXURE· i

During the previous 9 months, there was an oversuppfyof yam both in the domestic and international markets. Hence, the spinning
mills werenotabie to fetch ..good prices for their yam, Cotton prices were stable during the fast year but since the demand for quality yarn
was low, spinning millSwere competing with each other and sefliog their yam at un~;onomica! prices, thus majority of the spinning mills

B.. OPPORTUNiTiES, THREATS; RISKS AND CONCERNS

'(aUf company has covered required cotton at reasonable prICeSfor the season ending October 2016 .•hence the company is expected
to perform well for these months, The spinning industry is dependent 00 cotton which is an agricultural product and this single input wil!
be about6~' the of yam, price fluctuations and availability of cotton will play major role in the performance of
<tinin·",'f'\i"'I mills always.

SEGMENT·WISE OR PRODucr~WfSE PERFORMANCe

At present, the segmentai rapo:ting is notapplicabre to the company

D. OUTLOOK

operates single reportable business Le,· Textiles'

increased manifold, company has covered cotton at reasonably lower prices the season ended
we expect the company to do well during these months, The power situation in Tamil Nadu has improved

considerably as compared to the.pl'evlou$ years, thus there will not be any drop in utilization due to power interruptions, The demand for
yam will increase in a rising cotton market

E. INTERNAlCONTROI..SYSTEMSANOTHEiRADEQUACY

The Company has a proper and adequate internal control system to ensure that all assets are safeguarded and protected against loss
from unauthorised use or disposition. All the transactions are authorised, recorded and reported correctly.

F.FINANCfAlANDOPERATIONALPERFORMANCE

Please refer Board Report on financial and operational performance review.

G. MATERfAlDEVELOPMENTS INHUMAN RESOURCES I INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS FRONT

The Cornpany has been conducting tratning & motivational programmes for both the management staff and the workers. The purpose
is to increase the competency levels the organization. The Company recogniizes the importance and contri.bution of its human
resources for its growth and development and is committed to the development ofits people.

H. CAUTIONARY STATEMENT

Certain statements made in the Management Analysis and Report relating to company's outlook, expectations, etc. may constitute
forward looking statements within the meaning of the applicable laws and regulations, Actual results may vary from outlook.
expectations etc, whether express or implied, Several factors could make a significant difference to the Company's operations which
may include climate condiUons, eoonomic conditions affecting demand and supply, Government regulations, natural calamity,etc, over
which the company does not have any control.
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ANNEXURE TO DIRECTOR'S REPORT ANNEXURE· a \
Conservation of Energy, technologyabsorption and research and development and foreign exchange eamingslnd outgo

A. Conservationof energy
(8) Power And Fuel Comsumption Period ended on Previous year ended

31.03.2016 30,06,2015
1,Electricity

Purchased
Units
Total Amount (Rs,)
Rate Per u.nit (Rs,)

Own Generation
(a) Through Diesel Generator

Units
Units per titre of Diesel
CosWoft {Rs,}

Through Steam Turbine i Generator

2, Coal

J FumaoaOU

4, Other

(1:» COM~ per IUlit of production
Yam'~(kgs)
Eledridty Consumed (Units)
C:;onsumptionper Kg, of Yam

B. Partleulars of Technology Absorption

The Company has no R &: D Division, The Company is a member of South India Textfl·eResearch Association and gets the
benefits of their research,

2,28.02.182
15,66,98,360

6.87

78,345
23,03,96,088

7,58

Nil Nil

1,24,610
3.38

12.29

4,37,942
3,43
14.67

Nil Nil
Nil Nil

Nil Nil

56,89.579
2,29,27,452

4J)3

88,01,327
3,08,16,287

3,50

C, Particulars on foreign exchange earnings and outgo
Earnings • Direct Exports R.I.

outgo Import of Spares Rs,
ImportofCapItalGoods Rs.
Import of Raw Matenal Rs.

Rs.

Nil

60,17,930
Nil

10,92,01,292

Rs,

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Nil
62,48,853

Nil
21,04,82,929

21 ,67.31 ,182

Salem
23fO May, 2016

I
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors, f

R umayal,!
Chairman cum Managing Director, ..1

OIN : 00110260. ...
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GOVERNANCE ANNEXURE· III
in
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PJ,Cialaniappao and P.Umayal
Company for a period of 5 years effective from

as cumManaging Director
Manag!ng Director to Managing Oiredorw,eJ

and

was a change 111

11

9( a

b, BoardMeetings

on 2'r August 20151 31st October 2015} 30th January
confeu,rncii10 or other audio means

c, IndependentDirectors

year under
C11"il>l'lfI£1I1In Regulation

Term, of Reference
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CCHllposition of the Committee and attendance of the members at the meetings are given below.
Independent! Non'

independent
3 3
2 :2

rio. of Meetings attended
Held Attended

3

m.anagement The Managing
""<lUve;; as of

commencement of the year. The quarteny
wefe held with Statutory and

processes. The adequacy Financial
their recommendations on the internal control processes to Board. On a quarterly

whistle blower complaints, litigations, related party transactions, corrective actions

'C'U"U:lr,•• ,,,,,•• Committee

is in with requirements Regulation of Securitiesand
and Disclosure Requlremenls} Regulations, 2015 and Section 178 l)fthe Companies Act, 2013,

a. Terms of Reference

The has been mandated with the same as specified InRegulation 19 read with Part Dof Schedule II
of the Exchange Board India (Usting Obligations and Disdosura Requirements) Regulations,2015 and also with the
reQuirernentof Section 178 of the CompaniesAot, 2013c
1:1, Composttion and Attendance at the Meeting

TheCommittee comprises of31ndapendent Directors, The Chairman is aNon-Executiva Independent Director
Sf,No.1 Name Designation IndependentI NonIndependent
t, !I. SM PerurnalMadhavagopal Chairman IndependentDirector
2, •. 8M A.Alagappan Vloo~Chairman IndependentDirector3,1 8M S. Ravichandral'l .. Member independent Director

c. Perfonnance Evaluation criteria for Independent Directors.
•. Attendance aod active participation in Board, Committees and General Meetings
•. Qualification, Mov,;edge, Skills and Expertise
t of skills and knowledge
• Participation in familiarization programmes
• Independent and unbiased opinion
* balanced decision making
t Leadersh!p qualities
•. Safeguarding Stakeholders interest
• Compfi.anoo with Articles of A.aoclatlon, Companies Act, 2013 and other laws and regulations
• Compliance with ethical standard$, Corporate governance practices and code of conduct of the Company
.• ReView of Integrity of financial information and risk management
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5, Remuneration Policy

awho!e.

a. Remuneration of Directors
Remuneration paid/payable Direv"tors for the period ( 9 months}is given as

11

Commission (Rs.) Perquisites and
Others {Rs.}Name of the Director

a policy Oil
appointment,

Managerial
a!so can be

Service
ContractTotal

19.12.2014 to
18.12.2019
19.12.2014 to
HU2.2019

11

are as under:
barrIng sitting fees for attending meetlng(s).remuneration

sitting fees paid Non Executive Directors during
51. No, Name of the Director

0000

6000
4000
4000
0000

betweenthe Companyand non~executivedirectors I
e

has pecuniarytransaction or
during the year.

:nfttl'l~rHi currently haveanystockoptionscheme.

SfakehokJersJ Relationsbip Committee
Stakehotders' Relationship Committee was constituted In compliance with
readwith Regulation Part II the and

Oisdosure ReqUirements} Regulations, 2015,

proVISions Section 178 the Compan.lesAct.t
Board of India(ListingObligations aI'Id
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This Committee is responsible for the satisfactory redressal of Investors' oomplaints pertaining to share transfers, non-receipt of annual
reports, certifICates, transmission of shares and other miscellaneous complaints. In addition, the Committee looks
into other including status of dematerlaiizatlon/r~materialization of shares as well as systems and procedures followed to track
investor complaints.

Stakeholders' i'Zvl<:itlvwm,tJ Committee oonsists of the following Directors

SI, No. Name of the Dif'8CtorOesignation Held Attended
No. of Committee Meetings

1 38M Ravldlandran
Perumal Madhavagopal
P. Palaniappan

Smt p, Umayal

Independent Director
Independent Director
Executive Director
Executive Director

Chairman
Vice· Chairman

Member
Member

3
3
3
3

3
3
3

Smt RThamilse!vi was des.ignated as the Compliance OffICer of the Company as per the requirements of Regulations of SEBI (Ustlng
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) RegUlations, 2015 and also responsible for redressal of investors complaints. The
Committee attends inter~afia to complaints from Stakeholders and for their redressal. All the complaints/grievances were also placed
before the Board information, 8ased on the information provided by the Company's Registrar &. Share Transfer Agents, at the
beginning the year, no complaint w8spending. During the period ended on 31"' March, 2016, the Company has not received any
c'l?mplaintfrom investors and also no investor complaint was pending on 31 i!March,2016.
The Committee met Three (3) times during the year: 21.08.2015J 31.10.2015 and 30.01.2016.
Pursuant Clause 47 ( c) of the Usting AgreementlRegu!ation 40(9) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Usting Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 a certificate on half-yearty baSis confirming due compliance of share transfer
formalities by the CC1fl1panyfrom Practising Company Secretary has been submitted to the Stock exchange within stipulated time.

During the no was received from Ministry Corporate AffairslSEBI, including SEBI complaints redress System
(Sc.ores),

1, Share Transfer Committee

The Committee has the power to approve transfers and transmission of shares and also issue duplicate share certificate In lieu of
which are reported to be lost or destro~.

Share
Nameof theDirector Category Designation No, of Meetings attended

Committee comprises the following Directors:

t.
I 2.
I l4,

p, Pafaniappan Executive Director
P. IJmayai Executive Director

SM Perumal Madhavagopa! tndependent Director
R Rcrvichandran Independent Director

Duril1gthe

2
2.
2
2

Chairman
Viea-Chairman

Member
Member

Registrar & Share Transfer Agent, after prc-cessing the valid Share Transfer Forms and the Share Transfer Register have been
fo:warded to the Share Transfer Committee for approval. The said Committeemeets and approves the Share Transfersand the Share
certificates endorsed by PPafaniappan, Managing Dlrecto.r Smt. P.Umayal, Chairman cum ManagingDirectOf of the
Company, The Share Register also duly signed by the Committee members I ihe duiy endorsed Share Certificates are send
to the Registrar &.Share Transfer Agent for dispatches to the Transferee,

Presently, the share transfers which are received in physical form are processed and the share certificates duly transferred are returned
generally Within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt, subject to the documents being valid and complete In all respects,

no public!ssues, lights issues or other public offerings during the past five years,



Year Venue Date&Time
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8. General Body Meetings .
Details of location. Date and Time of the Annual.General Meetings held during the last three years:

2015 HotelSarathy Classict 813,Park Street, Fairiands. Salem - 636 016 15- December 2015 at 10,45 A.M,
2014 HotelSaratby Classic, 8/3, Park Street. Fairiands, Salem - 636 016 1011 December 2014 at 10.15 A.M,
2013 HotelSarathy Classic, 8/3, Park Street, Fairtands, Salem -638 016 18- December 2013 at5.GO P,M,

Special Resolutions have been passed in the previous three Annu<1iGeneral Meetings. held in 2013,2014 and 2015. Postal Ballot as
weR as electronic votIng facility was provided to members for all the Resolutions indudedin the Notice of the 35111 AnnualGeneraJ
Meeting held 00 15"December, 2015,

Postal Ballot
Pursuant to Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules 20(3)(xi) and 22(9) of the Companies (Management and
Administration) Rules, 2014 the Company conducted· Postal Ballot for passing Special and Ordinary Resolution at the
General Meeting held on 1ff December, 2015,
Mr,M.R.L. Narasimha, (Membership No, F2851) Practising Company Secretary. Colmbatore was appointed as
scrutiniZing voting process.
Shareholders were advised to send their assent (For) or dissent {Agafnst} in writing on the Postal Ballot Form enclosed in page 1i0. 67
and the details of the Scrutinizer and the steps followed for voting through postal ballot were instructed in the Postal Ballot fonn,
Postal Ballot was conducted in a fair andtransparent manner.

Five (5)OJdinary Business and Three (3) Special Business was passed through e-votlng and Postal ballolat the
Meeting held 00 15"December! 2015,
One Extra Ordinary General Meeting was held during the financial year 2015·16.
One (1) Special Resolution was put to vote through e--votfng/Postal ballot was conducted during the meeting.

During the current year. the Company proposes to pass all the Resolutions in Ordinary Business & Special busiess by &-v<>tIn(lVDOSitai
ballot in terms of Regulation 34(3) of SEB! (UsUng Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015.

9. Disclosures
a.RelatedPartyTransadions

Al11hetransactions with related parties are provided in note no, 16forming part of the accounts in accordancewifu the provision of
Accounting Standard 18 andere in compliance wlththe applicable provisions of Companies Act, 2013 and the Ustingr
Regulations. There is no materially significant related party transaction that may have potential conflict with the interest of the·.:1
Companyatlarge, .

~
All Related Party Transactions are presented to the Audit Committee and the Board omnibusapprovat IS obtained for thei /1
tran$actions willen areforeseen and repetitive in nature, A statement of all related party transactions is presented before theAudit J
Committeeon a quarteny basis, specifying the nature. value. terms and conditions of the transactions. 1

b. StrictuM and PenaHJe.
The Company hascompUed with all the requirements of the Listing Agreement of.the Stock Exchange as well as regulations andl
guidelines of SEal irx;luding SEBI(Usting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015. No penalties have been if
levied or stridu~ have been passed by SEBI, Stock Exchange or any other statutory authority 00 matters relating to capitaI.J
ma$etsduringfhetast three years. !

.:
=======================:::=====~ "
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r;, Details of Compliance with mandatory requirements
al! ,,,,,,,,,,,,1,,,',,"',,.,, down prQvislons SEB!{Usting Obligations and

d. Deposits
accepted ceoosas from the public and there are no outstanding dues in respect thereof.

e. InternalComplaints Committee
The '",""·,j", ••.•,t,,, Committee in pursuant to Sexual Harassment Women at Workplace

redress the grievance of trie women employees and take necessary action
sexual harassment was received during the Financial

1. CEO/eFOCerUficate

g. Whistle B,lower Policy

est;abllsrt€:(j a lIigil Mechanism/Whistle Blower Pollcy (0 enable stakeholders (Including
actual Of suspected or violation the Company's Code of Conduct. The
m'7~lti"r.of access to. Chairmanof

oro~ectE~Disclosures, any reported this Poiicy will appropriately and
lnvestlgateoby the Chairman, Company hereby affirms that no Director/employee has been denied access to
of the Audit Committee and that no complaints were received during the year,

h. RiskManagement

a risk management framework to identify and evaluate business risks and opportunities. It seeks to create
transparency, minimize adverse impact Dn the objective and enhance the Company's competitive advantage. It aims at

management controls the risk through means of a property defined framework.

laid down appropriate procedures to inform the Board about the risk assessment and minimization procedures.
periodically revisits and reviews the overall riSK management pian making desired changes in response to the

L Disclosure of Accounting Treatment

preparation ofilia financial statements, the Company has followed the Accounting Standards referred to In Section 133 of
Companies The significant of accounting poliCies which are consistentlyappned are setout in the Notes to the

1-11'><ll"lf".!:I1 Statements,

}. Code of Conduct

has adopted a Code of Conduct for Directors and Senior Management of the Company, as required by Clause 491
of the SEa! LODR The Company has received confirmation from the Directors and Senior Management

f"t"irnr,II',,,,,,,,, code far the period ended March 31st, 2016. A Certificate from Managing Director to this effect is
attached to this report The Code has been displayed on the Company's website.

I. Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer of the Company give annual Compliance Certificate in accordance with
read with Part B of Schedule II of Seal (Ustlng Obfigations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20151

listing Agreement with the Stock Exchange. The annual Compliance Certificate given by Managing Director and
''In'~nl"'t<>1Officer is publlshed InAnouel report
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I, Code for prevention of insider trading Policy
As required by the provisions of SEBI (Prohibition Insider Regulations, 2015, the Company has adOIPted
Conduct for prevention of Insider Trading, Smt Thamilselvlhas bean appointed as Compliance OffICer oonlpat1IYfe!'i$'
monitoring insider trading, The Code of Conduct is appli.cable to all the Directors and such identified
as wet! as who are expected to have access to unpublished price sensitive information to the Company,

m. The Company has oompned with the mandatory requirements of the Listing Obll.g.etionsand Disclosure
Company has adopted various noo~mandatory requirements as well as discussed under relevant headings,

10. Othel"CompUan.ce
Ii ManagementDiscussion andAnalysis

Management Discussion and Analysis Report is made in conformity with Regulation of SEBI ( Listing OblllJstlQlnSatl
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, and is attachedto the Board Report forming part of the/~l1ual

Ii) QuarterlyFinancial Results
a. Pursuant to Regulation 33( i} of SEal (Usting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

Results are approved by the Board on the recommendations of the Audit Committee. These were communicated
Exchange byemall after the conclusion of the Board Meeting and published in leading dailies, Sti~Jlattlidtjm~'

b. QuarterlyCM'lpllance Report
The Company has submitted for each the three .quarters changed from June to March) during 2015·2016,
Report on Corporate Governance to Stock Exchange in the prescribed formatwithl111.5days from the closer of each quarter.

c, Onlinefiling
listing.bselndla.com ,.Quarterly Reports are filed to SSE through aSE Listing Centre as per new XBRl format

d. Scores

requires all tisted Companies to process investQr complaints in a centralized web based complaint called SEBI VtJIll}ll<llll
RladressSystem (Scores). During the year, there were no complaints ag.ainst our Company waspostsd at Scroes site.

Iii) Reconciliation of Share Capital Audit
A qualified Company Secretary Audit to reconcile the total aarna·;

with National Securities Depository and in
number of paid-upJiisted capital. He confirmed total paid-up capital is in agreement with the total number of
physical form and the total number of dematerialized shares held with NSDL and CDSL

Iv) Meansof Communication

The Company is importance of timely adequate information to
Board meetings, General Book Closure (' ·ld Quarteny results are being
tRINITY MIRROR and is also displayed on the website of the company atm!W.sncmindi'l!.~qm$

The Companyls website contains a dedicated section
stakeholders.

v) The Company has no subsidiary and hence there is no policy for deciding the material SUDl~IOIarv

vi)oomplled with applicable requirement specified in {eQ!Jlatlons 17 27 Clause
Regulation 46 UstingAgreement and disclosure requirements,
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GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS INFORMATION:

a, Annuai General Meeting
& Thuf5day,15la September,2016 at 5.00 P.M

Hotel Sarathy' Classic, 8/lt Park Street, Fairiands. Salem'" 636 016

b, Financial Calendar (Tentative,

quarter ending June 30,
year

March,201?
September, 2017
Weekof August, 6

Week November, 2016
,2016 Week of February, 2011

May, 2017

c. Book Closure Dates 9th September, 2016 to 15th September, 2016 (both days
inclusive) for purpose of the Annual General Meeting,

d. (I) Listing on StockExchange SSELimited-StockCode No.521234

For Oematerialisation National Securities Depository Umited
Number. Central Depository Services(lmlla) Limited

Listing Fee Listingfeefor thefinancialyear 20'15-16 pajd
BSEUmited

e. Stock ...Trading at

&in

SSE
(Damat)

Equity shares

521234 SRI NACHA

INE443E01016

Stock market price data for the year 2015--2016
low prices during each month for the period ended (9 months) on SSE Limited are given belOW - Equity Shares

SSEMonth High .Low

July'15
August'15
September' 15
October' 15
November' 15
December! 15
Janoary! 16
February' 1S
March' 16

14.50
15.63
18.10
15.22
13.11
13.66
12.00
12.88

g. RegistrarandShareTransferAgent
1~·.",•• 'V, •.",.t"" SaM.cas limited

'Subramanian Building' V Floor; No.1, Club House Road, Chennai - 600 002
Phone: (,\44- 28460390 (o lines)

Grams: CAMEO
AI:<•.u..l.l~.MJ'. ~m~JI@C@rniQIO!:tia.,.g;m},Website: W\Wl.~meQfndia·C91tl

11.24
13.65
13.83
12.56
10.23
'11.31
10.05
10.01
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Conduct

S/Clause
Board and Senior Management personnel

eneedon Sf"March,
P. Palaniappan,

EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FiNANCIAl OFFICER CERTIFICAT'ION

TheBoard of DIrectors,
Nacilammai Cotton Milillimited1

Salem.

Anrnnd Confirmation pursuant to Regulation 1'ltS} of t.~eUstingAgreement
we reviewedthefinancial<>t",f'OI'TU,,,,,.t,,

and that to the best of our knowledge
flow statement Company for the period

any material fact

P. PALANIAPPAN.
Managing Director,

Din. 01577805.
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MEMBERS
NACHAMMAJ liMITED

1w;Ul,,-un MiUs Umited, for the peliod
Exchange fot the
of India (Ustlng

,;>ltc>!mm;.tlrw\ was limtted to
of the COfpOfate

records
a period

nor

M S Jagannathan & V!svanathat\
Chartered AuditOll.

001209S

M V. Jegal\atb~
(Partner)!

l\x."""M.'c,h'" No, 214178,

-------.-----------------~--,~'---
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{Pursuant to

FORM NO. MOT •.9 - ANNEXURE ~IV
ANNUALRETURN THEPERIODENDEDON MARCH,2016

2013 and Rule 12(1) ontls Companies (Management and Admil1istratlon) Rules, 2(14)

REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAilS:
- Ll1i15TZ1980PLCOO0916

07th March, 1980
Name of the Company; SRINACHAMMAI COTTON MlllS!.JMITEO

of trl8 Company' Public Company I Company limited by shares
Registered sod Contactdetalls; 30, SugavaneswaraRoad,Balajl Nagar, g·alem·-636004,
'i'\rr ••,;li"\V ' Yes

and agent,if any:
'Subramanian Building',No.1 House Road, 600

THE COMPANY
or mom of total turnover of the Company shall be stated:

i:i-il'l!t::~l).ACTIVITIES
acu~rltlBScontributing

r<fIT-~->&'"'FJame and Description of main
productslsaMce }" , NtC.eooe of the Product/service % to total tumover of the Company

OF HOLDING. SUBSiDiARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

• P$ per HIe Code 2008 99.8%

CIN/GLN

Nil

Holding I Subsidiary I Associate

Nil

Applicable Section

Nil

tv, A.,SHARt~HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Breakup II percentage of Total Equity)
I) Category..wise Sharehokiing

No. of Shares held at the No. of Shares held at the %
beginning of the year end of the year Change~---------------+----~~----r-~--~-----r----~----~~----r---~duoogDemat Physicai Total %ufSh_afes_~D_e_m.at~.J:!tysical Total % ofSh the year

Promoters" promoter
group

a) Individuali
b) BodiesCorporate

Sub-total (A)(1):·
(2) Foreign

Sub-total

Total promoter
Sharehotdlng
(A) = (1)+(A)

8, Public Share holding
Institutions
Mutual
Sub-total ~I 500 0.01 {) 500 500 0,01 0

500 0.01 (} 500 500 fUn a

2,344,.166 2000 2,346,166 64,56 2,346,166
0 14.500

2.358.666 2000 ~360!686 54.90 2,360,666
0 0 (1 0 0
0 o 0 0 0

o 2.346,166 54.56
e 14,5(}0 0,34
o 2.360,666 54.90

0,00
0.00
0.00

o
o

e
o

o
e

I) 2.360.666 54.90 0.00
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Category of Share
Holders

(2) Non-Institutions
(I) BodiesCorporate 112,316 3,533 11
(ii) individual shareholders

hoiding nominal share
capital up to Rs.1 lakh

(fiij Individual shareholders
holding nominal share cap!
~talin excess of Rs.1

Sub-total (B)(2):@

Total Public
Shareholding
(B}=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)

C. Others
a) Hindu Undivided Famllies
c} Non ~Resident Indians

Sub-total (C):-

Grand total(A+B+C)

2.69 115,489

399,116 1,000,245 23.26 758,250 398,032 1,156,282 26.89

43,266 175,598 18.04 589,768 32,314 622,082

445,911 1,892,192 43.99 1,463,501 430,346 1,893,853

Demat DematPhysical Total

No. of Shares held at the
end of the year

n 115,489 2.68

0 43,795 1.02 0 41,634 0.97
1,977 3.347 0,08 1.977 3,341 0,{)8

1,971 47,142 1,10 1,977 44t981
450,394 4,300,000 100.00 3,863,644 436,356 4,300,000 100.00

ii) SharehokUng of Promoters (Equity)

at Sharehofders' Name No. of
Shares

%oftotal

Shareholding at the beginning of the year Shareho.lding at the end of the year

No. of
Shares

t Sri.P,Palaniappan 198,505 4,62 0 198,505 4.62 0

2, SmtP,Umayai 1,036,343 24,10 0 1,036,343 24,10 0

3. SrLP.Palaniappan (Hut) 617.161 14.35 0 617,161 14,35 0

4. Smt. Geethanjati Ramasamy 398,981 9,2.8 0 398,981 9,28 0

5. SrI,Ramasamy. MC 81,175 1.89 0 81,175 1,89 0

6. SrtMC,Ramasamy (Hut) 14.001 0,32 0 14,001 0.32 0

Supreme Yam Spinners LImited 14,500 0.34 0 14.500 0.34 0.

TOTAL 2.360.666 54.90 tl 2.360.666 54.90 0
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!ii) Change!n Promoter's Shareholding ( Equity) • There were no changes In the Sharehofding Pattern during the year; Nii

Iv) SharehoJding Pattern ot Top Ten Shareholders( Equity) (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and AORs)
THERE:WERE CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOlDfNG PATTERN OF TOP TEN SHAREHOLDERS DURING THE PERIOD
01/0112015 TO 31/03/2016

No, & Nameof the
Shareholder

Ea('J! of the Top
10 Share holders

Share holding at the beginning
offueyear

Cumulative Share holding
during the year

127,808

1.63

% of totalShares %of totalShares
No. of Shares of theCompany No,of Shares of theCompany

1 MIS" A.MJ~AVaUiammal At the beginning of the year
At the end of the year

1, Mr. Raju Bhandari
Changes in the
Shareholding

2 Ajit Bhandari

At the beginning of the yaar
30.9.2015· online

from Raju Bhandari
At the end of the year

At the beginning of the year
At the end of the year

4, KaMa Jain At the beginning of the year
At the end of the year

5. KumarJain
& Mrs. Acha!a Ramawat
Changes in the
Sharehoiding

e. V. Palaniappan

., Mr. Ashok Dungershl

8. Ninja Securities

Changes in the
Shareholdlng

At the beginning of the year

41.883

70,000

66,862

41,344

38,701

33,949

10.600

32,314

0.97

2.00

1.63

1.55

1.38

0.96

0.01

0.85

0.75

70,000

66,862

59,415

41,553 I
- I

36,707 I

33,949

1.55

0.97

0.79

1.00

Date wise increase
online purchase ~31.072015

At the end of the year

At the beginning of the year
At the end of tha year

At the beginning of the year
At the end of the year
ii At the beginning of the year

Date wise increase
By online purchase· 26.02.2016-
At the end of the year

At the beginning of the year
At the end of the year

42,932

32,314
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10

0.00

0 0 tl 0
0 0 () I)

I) 0 0
0

!:l

ile(finrlina of the year
year

At the begirmlng of the year
end of the year

thft beginning of the ybt'
end of the year
beginning theyeaI'
end of the year

0 0
I) 0 o I)

1 1 III Li I [ L n. -
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rots.i PreferenCE! Capital)

Foreign
Sub-total {A)(2}:~
Total promoter
Shareholding

{2} 100,00 0.00

0.00
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excluding deposits Unsecured loans Deposits Total lndebtenessSecured

Indebtedness at the end of the
Financial year

i) Principal.
Interest paid

not due

Total (i+H+Iii) 91,090,000 224,167,000

91,o9o,oon 224,767,DOO 315,857,000

315,857,000
VI. REMUNERATION TO DIRECTORS ANO KEY MANAGERIAL
A. R.emuneration to Managing Director, Whole ~Time Director ~ndlorManager

Particulars M Remuneration

Gross Salary
as per provislons contained in section 17(1)

the Income-tax Act,1961
of perquistes vis

Profitsin of
of the Income-tax Act, 1961

of the Income-tax Act, 1961

2 Stock Option
:3 Sweat Equity
4 Comrmssion

- as % of
specify.,.

5 Club fee

Total (At

Name of Md's
Sri.P.Palaniapan Sri.P.Umaa!

1,125.000

16,200

1,1.41,200

1,125,000

4,35'1
16,200
20,000

1,165,551

Total Amount

2,250,000

4,351
32,400

20,000

2,306,751
Note, Remuneration shown above includes salary, perquisites and contribution to Company's Provident Fund.

S, (fl Remuneration to other Directors;

S.
No, t)f Remuneration

Name of Directors

12,000

SriPerumal Sri, Sri. SrI. Sm\.Shantha
Madhavagopal A ,A,lagappan .S.Ravichandran PLSubbiafl Radhakrrshnan

Total

Independent Directors
attending board! committee meetings

Commission
Others, Please

Total

2 Other Non~Excecutlve Directors
Fee for attendIng boardl committee meetings
Commission
Others, Please specify

Total (2)
Total (S) ; (1 ,. 2}

12,000

6,000

6,000

12,000

12,000

6,000

6,000

2,000

2,DOO

38,000

38,000
Sri Sri

A.Anl1amaiai A, Arunkumar 8mt Vasantha

4,000

",000

6,000

6,000

4,000

",(lOO

14,DOO

14,000

Total Managerial Remuneration (A+B) 52,000
Note, Remuneration shown above only sitting fees paid to the Directors for attending Board meeting & Committee Meetings,



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MilLS LIMITED

Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel other than MOlManagerJWTO

Particulars of Remuneration Total
Key Managerlal Personnel

135,900

Company Secretary CFO

Salary
Salary as per "''-'''Jlm,.,,,,, "r,n.", ••~"'t1 in section
of the income-tax Act,1961
Value of perqulstes uls
Profits in lieu of salary

the Income~b.t1CAct,1961
of the Inrome-tax

Sweat Equity
Commission

* as % of profit

Total 135,900

PENALTieS IPUINISHMENT/COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES

antiPE

Brief DeSCription

204,300

10,854

215,154

340,200

10,854

3511054

Nil
NH

t

Company
Penalty
Punishment
Compounding

S. Directors
Penalty
Purllshment
Compounding

Other Offlcers in Default

Penalty 1.1•..Punishment
Coo'Ipoondjng

Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil

Authority fRO I Appeal made,"
NeLT 1COURT] any (give detalls)

Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
NK
NU

Nil
Nil

Nit
Nil
Nll Nil

Nil Nil
Nil Ni!
Nil Nil

Nit Nil
Nil
Nil Nit



SRI NACHAMMAICOTTON MILLS LIMITED

Companies

Form contracts {arrangements entered into by the Company with related parties referred
(;Ol1rtOEilnU!$ Act, ltlctudlng certain arms iength transactions under third proviso thereto

or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis

paid
as advance'i

if any I
I

REMUNERATION - ANNEXLIRE ~VI

i) to is as

Ii} was 110 in

ill}

v} an average, employees



11,25,000
11,25,000
2,04,300
1,35,900

SRI NACH.AMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Comparison of the remuneration each Key Managerial Personnel against the performance

Remuneration of KMP

1135464664
1135464664
1135464664
1135464664

Remuneration

parameters for any variable component of remuneration availed by the Directors: Not Applicable

in the market capitalisation of the Company, price earnings ratio as at the closing date of the current financial year and
financial year

Particulars

55384
12.88
~,89

51385
11.95
·1.03

-10.92

31st March, 2016 30th June, 2015
Capitalisatcn of the Comps, y (in Lakhs)
price at 8SE Rs.)

share (in
Price Earnings ratio as at the closing date

"''''''"f'OfHO".'''' increase over decrease in the market quotations of the shares of the Company in comparison to the rate at which
Company came out with the last public offer: Not applicable as the last public offer was In 1994 and the data is Incomparable.

x) Percentile increase already made in the salaries employees other than the managerial personnel in the last financial year and
comparison with the percentile increase in the managerial remuneration and justification thereof and point out iJthere are any exceptiooai

for increase in the managerial remuneration:

average increase in salaries of employees other than managerial personnel in 2015 -16 was 1.92%. Duling the year2015 -16,
was no increase in the remuneration of Managerial Personnel.

The ratio of the remuneration of the highest paid Director to that of the employees who are not Directors but receive remunerationin
highest paid Director during the year. NotAppHcable

Affirmation that the remuneration is as per the remuneration policy of the Company: Yes

Note:
1 remuneration details are for the period ended (9 months) 31st March, 2016 and ail other particulars are at 31.03.2016
2, The remuneration includes Company's contribution to provident fund, gratuity & perquisites.

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION POLICY

INROOUCTION:

Section 1 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement requires the Board of Directors of every listed Companyto
constitute the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

OBJECTIVE:
The Key Objectives of the Committee would be:

a) guide the Board in relation to appointment and removal of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management

b) the performanceof themembers of the Board and provide necessary report to the Board for further evaluation.

recommend to the Board on Remuneration payable to the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management.



SRI NAC.HAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

APPLlCA8iLJry

{i)

OEf'lNlilONS
a}

OJ
Rules framed thereunder, as amended frail 1 to time,

OJ holding company Of
to or tv

or the Manager,

g) Company as Constituted orreconstltuted by Ihe Board from time to time,

h} means, 'Nomination and Remuneration
rneans of are members of core management teamexciuding Board ofDirectors.

members of management one level below the executive directors, including aUthe functional heads.
CONSTITUTION OF THE NOMINATION ANO REMUNERAT!ON COMMITTEe

The has power to oonstitutel reconstitute the Committee from urne to time in order to make it consistent with the Company's
policy and applicable statutory requirement At present, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee comprises of the following Directors:

Madhavagopa! (Independent
Vice Chairman (!ndependenl
Member (Independent

a)
b)

will be the following:
for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of a Director

of Independent Directors and the Board.
are qualified to become Directors and who may appointed in Management in accordance with the criteria

e'Valuation of every Director's performance,
s) to the Board the appointment and removal of Directors .aod Senior Management
f) to policy relating to remuneration for Directors. Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management
g) devise a polley on Board diversity.
11) other flJl1ctions as may be necessary or mandated by the Board from time to time and/or enforced by any statutory

notirficattkm amendment or nlOdifiCauorl, as may be applicable or appropriate for the perfomlance of its duties.



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MilLS LIMITED

APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF DtRECTOR, I<MP AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Qualifications

she!s
1YJSse:5,seoby a person are sufficient :'

01 as Director/Manager \hila
terrn of the holdingthis pcsiuon be extendedbeyondthe 3:38 of

(ipproval (If shareholders by a special resolution based on the explanatory statement annexed to the notb'
the justification f()( ext€lOSioo of appointment beyond seventy years.

1. Managing OirectorlWhole-time rnrectorlMlnager(Manag~rili Perton)

["('\11(\.1'\<1'''''1 shall appoint Of fiHlppoint any pe!1Ofl as its Managelial Person for a term not exceeding five years at a time. No
re·appointmen! shaHbe made eanierthan one yearbebre the expiry of term.

2, .ndep~ndent DiredOf

in\le~(lerl1 Oimctor·Shail _ offite for 8 tem'I. to he ~ yut'S on too Board of the Company and will be eligible for
passfng of a special resoiJtitm by theCompanyeoo d~e of such appointment in tile Board's report

No Independent Director shall tOd 04ic8.fQf roore It8rt two CCASeCUtiw t8l1llS, but such Independent Olrector shall be eligible for
appointment after exp«y of three years d MeSing to beCome an Independent Dk'ectot Provided that an Independent Director snail not,

the said period of three years. be appointed in Of be asaoOated with !he ~ iii any other capacity, either directly or indirectly,
If a Wo{) h,*; already served as $(I Indepern:1eot Directa' for 5 years Of more In the Company as on 1st October, 20 14 or
date as. may be determined !he Cnmmittee as per regulatory requirement he I she shall eligible fur appointment for

.t.
•..t

of appointrnBnt of Independent Director it should. be ensured that number of Boards on which such Independent Director
serves is !!'!!stncted to seven oompani£'5 as an Independent Director and three listed companies as an Independent Director in case

is serving as a Whole-time Director ota listed company

·3nOSenior Management on yearly basis

Removal

rt>::l<,rm" for any disqualification ment.ioned in the Companies Ad, 3, rules made thereunder or under any otherapplicahle Act,
""'''''''''ft,,.,,, may f€llX)mrnend, fO the Board with reasons racorded in writing, removal of a Director, KMP or Senuj(

",.,,\11"',"'''' anti compliance oHhe said Act, rules and regulations,

Retirement

Management shall as per the applicable provisions Companies Act, 2013 and the prevaill!1'~policy of
wil! have the discretion to retain the KMP, Management in the sarna posltlon remuneratIon or

retirement age, for the ooneflt of the Company.



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

mies made

2-

3.

and as per

2013 tnelistlng

amend to
Clet"I~:l£~fJnecessarv in interestsof Company.

in this fegard 511allautomatically apply to this policy.



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

ANNEXURE

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31sT MARCH, 2016
Form No" MR • :3

to

Sri Nachammai Cotton Mills Limited,

",rU1''''t'",nf'A to good corporate practices
in a marmer that

The

Exchange Management
)llft<1,tmAtI! Overseas Direct It'llu,~·tn,,:,,,,t

following HegulatioflS

made thereunder to
Borrowings does not

of Direct

Act):
,h",j..,,,j,,.,l !"<,;qu,\smUi of Shares and lak:!"!mlierSl

\-JU'lI'\,I"I,tli"\n of Insider Trading Regulations, 1
Regulations, ,,,tt,,,,'h,,,,,

b}



-__ T~,' "H'_~'-"'_,''_.,_''','''__''''''_'.-'''''_,''''''__._''--.,..·'C"'·,"-~o"',..".,:""~,,·--,-."~,."',","~';"'~~"::,,'":"'."_'~·--~~~;""":"""'~''''.' --.

:~~;';~~~;,::.%'-=-:~'~i!.~.~--;;;;.;~~;~~:1=;~-1Z'ttJ~'*.~t>2Wy",:;r •.;....

SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

e\, India of Regulations, does not

Securities and Exchange of India (Registrars to an issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations,
regarding the Companies Act and dealing wIth client;

g} Company has not deHsted securities from any (:if the Stock ExChanges in which it is listed during Ihe period under
review and hence the question of complying with provisions of the Securities and ExChange Board of india (DaUsling of
Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009 does not arise;

r(1 The Company has not bought back any securities during the period under review and hence Ihe question of complying
with the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 1998; and

The ExchangeBoardof
lstDecemoof,201.5,

have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

(Usting Obligations and Discosurs Requirements) RegulationS., 2015 effective

Secretarial Standards 1 and 2 issued by The Institute of Company Secretalies of india effective 1sf July, 2015

Listing ,4.greements entered ioto by the Company with aSE Limited,

During the perlod under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act Rules, Regulations, Guidelines., Standards,
etc, mentioned above.

I further report that

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and
Ind~..pendentDirectors, There were no changes in the composition of the Board of Directors during the period under reView,

Adequate notice is given to all cirectors schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least
seven advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifioations on the agenda items before
the meeting and for meaningful participation atthe meeting,

verification of the records and the Minutes, decisions of the Meetings of the Board I Committees of the Company
where out with the consent of the majority of the Board Directors Commlttee Members and there were no dissenting members
as per the Minutes, Further in the Minutes elf the General Meeting, the particulars of the members who voted against the resolutions
have been properly recorded.

I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the
company to monitor and ensure compliance w~h applicable laws, tufes, regulations and guidelines.

Place' Salem
Date 23rd May, 201 B

M.R.t. NARAstMHA,
Practicing Company Secretary,

Membership No. F2851,
Certificate of Practice No, 799.

This report Is to be read with my letter of even date which is Annexed as Annexure A and form an integral part of this report.



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

""

.ANNEXURE • A

TO SECRETARIAl.. REPORT OF EVEN DATE

Sri Nachammai Cmton Mills !..lmlted,
CiN L171i51ZH:l8{lPLC000916

:1 have folloWed ttle audit praaicas and ~ as WSfe 10 oblaln footiOflllble $SS'Jfl,lllce about 1M
CCiI'rOOt1'le$Sof the COl1.tenlsof !tie seqetarlal f~. The verification was done on the test basis 10ensure Ihat ~

!he ~~ and appropria\ene$sof financial f€l(;ords and l..~s 1;1 OC1Jl)tlnls

4, hav{tobtained the management's ~!ation about Itle compliance of laws, rulesand andhaPlpenlf1g$
ofe'loo!s, wl'lemvmrequiroo,

Place : Salem
Dale, 2016

MJtL NARA$IMHA,
Practicing Company SeQ'etaIy,

Membership F2U1,
CertifICate of Practice No. 799.
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SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED
",,,,,c;.;~" -""""""''''''''''''''=='''"""=>"".",,,--- '''''.''.''~':';'.''';'''''''''-'--.'.-''-- .... '."","",."",,-

dealt with by this

f••nfp.""'nl~ltiru1<: roc.eilled directors as on taken on
as on 31" March, 2016 from being appointed as a diremorln terms of Section

""",;r"" ''''~t'of the internal financial controls over financial of the Company and the "'''''''''''fir'''
"Annexure B": and

included in the Audito(s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors)
best of our information and according to the explanations gIven 10 \IS:

f;Jli:>{,~IJ~l~~Jits pending litigations in Note No
any long-term contracts induding derivative contracts for which

has oot declared any dividends in the earlier years, transfemng of dlvideoos to
Protection FunG does not arise.

and
For M,$,JAGANNATHAN & VISVANATHAN,

-"6,""''''-',,,Acoountants,
Rage.! 001209 s,

M,\I.JEGANATHAN.
Partner,

Membership N(l214178.

,,~""'r~""·'"n""soowlngfull !'I!:II'II""i::lK

f1rfV,r",,.,,,rru:I Of physical verifICation of its
manner over a (If three years In accordance with this nnV"!'I"1rng,

material discrepanCies were noticed on such verification. In {1Ur
8;.<;51$\:;'.

'i
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SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Responsibility

audit about the adequacyof theintema! financial<"1"\""''''''''
internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an

:3 weakness exists, and testing and El\faluatlng
assessee risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditors judgment

financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

obtained is
reporting.

Il'\h~tn::l1Financial Control$ OV&f Financial R~portin9

to provIde a basis for our audit

is a to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reli!~hiHtv
statements for in accordance wi.thgenerally accepted

over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that
del ail. accurately and fainy renect the transactions dispositions of the assets of the ,ym,m ••-rv

"''''''''''''!lm',,, are as statements In ::'I"t"I1ff"lCi

and that receipts and expenditures of the company are only in ~f'('i";f{'!,;:)r,,('"

authorisations of management and directors company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance p1eventionor
unauthorised use,or haveamaterialeffecton statements.

hthGNntUIDitations of Internal FinMeial Controls over Financial Reporting

'Over financial rep<;lItlng, including possibility of collusion or Improper
misstatements due to errol' ar may occur and not 00 detected, projections of any

tNi:llUtfllUl ofthemternal financial over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over
financial reporting may beCOme InadSlluatebecause of chang as in conditions, Of that Ihe degree of compliance with the policies Of procedures
may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our rescects, an adequate intemal financial controls system over financiai reptJlilng and such
internal financial controls n'U'rfi'~'.>l",'i!:\! reportlng were operating effectively as at 31'\ March, 2016, based on the internal control over financial
reporting critEHia established by me considering the essential components of i.otema! control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of
Internal Financial Ovar by the Institute ofChartered Accountants of tndia.

M.S.JAGANNATHAN & ViSVANATHAN,
Chartered Accountants.

Firm Regd No: 0012093.
M.V.JEGANATHAN.

Partner,
Membership No.21417B.

-.-.------~-~-.~---.-------------------------~



SRINACHAMMAI cetroa MILLS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31sTMARCH. 2016

PARTICULARS

EQUITY AND LIABILITI.ES

Shareholder's funds
Share capital
Reserves and surplus

Non-current liabilities
long Term Borrowings
Long Term Provisions

Current liabilities
Short Term Borrowings
Trade payables
Other current liabilities
Short-term provisions

Period ended
31.03.2016

Rs.

Note No

2
3

192,864.000
.•31,081,045

••
5

289,155,000
3,852,684

6
7
8
9

327,855,457
37,505,029
53,7.22,866

---.~'"..,...~~!.!~~
874,817,111Total

ASSETS
Non..current assets
Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Capital work in Progress
Non-current Investments
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)
long4enn foans and advances
Other non-current Assets

Current assets
Inventories
Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term loans and advances
Other current assets

10 146,609,661
4.,163.801
1,007.600

22,796,118
26.485.833
6.063,051

11
12
13
14

16
16
17
18
19

473,52.2,485
168.371.201
17,219,087
1,869,728
642.600

Total 814.811,111

Year ended
30.06.2015

Rs.

192,864,000
-10,121.958

280.203,000
1,934.150

363.116.377
46,678,310
64,525.972
1,112.,706

940.51.2.557

166,070,075
8,181,478
1,007,600

20,364,955
26,680,298
6,919,596

498,287,161
152.166,642
15,195,215
42,198,056

820.621
940,512,557

Sig.nificant Accounting Policies
Additional infonnaflon to financial statements
See accompanying notes of financial statements------------------------< ..---------------

In terms of our report of even date
For M.S.JAGANNATHAN& VISVANATHAN
Chartered Accountants
FRN .001209S

M.V.JEGANATHAN
Partner
M.NcL 214178

1
27

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MilLS LTD.

P.PALANIA?PAN
Managing Director

DIN: 01577805

P.UMAYAL
Chairman cum Managing Director

DIN :00 1.10260

A,SUBRAMANIAN
Chief Financial Officer

salem
23m May, 2016



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

CASH fLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31sT MARCH, 2016
Period ended

PARTICULARS 31.03.2016

A, CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Rs.

Net Profit I Loss before tax and extra-ordinaryitems ~23,396,250

Adjustments for;
Depreciation
Interest Expense
Dividend Income
Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets {Net)
Profit onsale of Investments
Interest Received

30,081,041
40,431,929

~948,951

Operating profit before working capital changes 46,113,769

Trade 8. Other Receivables
Inventories
Trade and other payables
Cash generated from operations
Direct Taxes
Net cash flow from operating activitles

19,529,941
24,165,276

_.:~Bci42J!~~Oc
12,047so06

'_"~ 431.94~
12t485,5~,1

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Fixed Assets I Capital Work in Progress
Sale of Fixed Assets
Sale of Investments
Dividend Received
interest Received
Net Cash Flow from Jnve,ting Activities

-4,602.950

.~c•....".~".•~~~~J060
_-=~!.654.8~~

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
long term BorrOwings Received
Proceeds I (Repayments) Long Term loans (Net)
Proceeds l (Repayments) Short Term Loans (Net)
Jnterest paid
Net Casb Flow from Financing Activities

81952,000
·35,260,920

_~9.1!?:,9?~
_-=~?j7-.~~.~~~.~

Year ended
30,06.2015

Rs,

,785,632
65,927,991

~A19,1
-3,267.000

11,036,904
e,OS-f,5SS

·61
46,815,879

46,868,810

Aoa,886
8,078,437
4,026,000

28,400

5,079.527

-4,42:6.500
~58,462,326

~~~;,~£L991



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEME.NT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31s1MARCH. 2016 (Contd ... )

Net Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalent (A+B+C) 2,083,812 -16,868.480

Cash and Cash Equivalent Opening
Cash and Cash Equivalent Closing

15,195.275
1i.279.~~!
2,083,812

92,063,755
15,195,275
~76,868.480

Closing cash balance consists ()·fthe following;
Cash on Hand
Balance with Scheduled Banks»
~ in Current Accounts
- In Deposits Accounts :

LC Margin
LG Margin

184,153 54,753

3,322,041 1,800,541

Total

13,233,812
__ ~~~,~81
_J1,279t!?~1

12,822,500
51

15,195,275

Previous Year comparatives have been reclassified to confirm to Current period presentation, wherever
applicable,

See accompanying notes to Financial Statements

In terms of our report of even date
For M,$.JAGANNATHAN & VlSVANATHAN
Chartered Accountants
FRN 0012095

For and on behalf of Board ofOirectors of
SRt NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LTD.

M.Y.JESANATHAN
Partner
M.No 214178

P.PALANIAPPAN
Managing Director

DIN.01517805

Salem
23n:1 May,2016

P-UMAYAL
Chairman cum Managing Director

DIN: 00110260

A.SUBRAMANIAN
Chief Financial Officer



SRI NACHAMrJlAI COTTON MILLS lIMITE.D

Note No
Period ended

3iJl3.2016
Rs.

1,135A64,G64
2,094,601

t(i!VENUE
20

Total Revenue

EXPENSES
2,560

24
25
10

59,497,640
158,410,867
981827,118
43,.926,234
30,081,041

~250,OOO
't1,416,895
94,033,416

1,160,955.621

before tax ~23,39S,250

Surplus account

4.89
10

1
21statements

138,850,518

to terms of our report. of even date
M,S,JAGANNATH,AN & VISVANATHAN

on behalf of Board of Directors of
SRi NACHAMMAI COnON MILLS LTD.

NtV.JEGANATHAN
Partner
M,No 214118 PUMAVAl

Chalrrnan cum Managing Director
DIN' 00110260

A.SUBRAMANIAN
Officer



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MilLS LIMITED

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(In the order of applicability of Accounting Standards)

AS •• 1 Disclosure and Basis of Accounting
a) The Financial Statements have been prepared under the Historical Cost Convention and is in accordance with the provisions of the

Companies Act 2013 and accounting principles genet ally accepted in India and comply with the Accounting Standards as prescribed
IInder133 of the Companies Act. 2013 read wlthRule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 to the extent notified, Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is
initially adopted or a revisicnto an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting polley hitherto in use,

b) The Company has been consistently following the accrual basis of accounting in respect of its Income and Expenditure.
c) The Accounts are prepared on the bas/sof Going Concern concept only.
AS - 2 Valuation of Inventories

laventores are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value, where
a} of rnateriaiS ISdetermined on specIfic identification method.
b) Stock of stores, spares and packing materials is cietern1iDed on weighted average method.
e) Finished goods and work In progress is determined under FIFO method where cost includes conversion and other costs incurred in

bringing the inventories to their pl'esent Iocatioo and condition.
AS- 3CashFIowStatement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, where by the profit before tax is adjusted for the effect of transactions of a non cash
nature, any deferrals or accruals of past Of future operating cash receipts or payments and items of income or expense asSOCiated with
Investing IJf financing cash flows. Cash and cash equivalent inciude cash on hand and balances with banks in current and deposit
accounts with necessary disclosure of cash and cash equivalent balances that are not avaifable for use by the company.

AS - 6 Depreciation Accounting
Depreciation on Fixed Assets has been provid~d as per Schedule II of the Companies Act,2013 adopting the methods as under:

i) On Assets acquired beforeOt04,1990~ Written O()Wn VafueMethod,
ii) OnAssets acquired from 01 ,04. 1990 - Straight Une Method

The useful life of the fixed assets is adopted as specffied in Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. For additions and deletions
depreciation is provided on pro-rata basis.

AS- 9 Revenue Recognition
i) Revenue from sale transactions is reoognized as and when the property in the goods sold is transferred to the buyer for a definite

consideration, Revenue from Service transactions are recognized on the completion of the contract at the contracted rate and when there
Is no uncertainty regarding 1he amount of consideration or collectability,

Ii) other Income except dividend is accounted on accrual basis.
Ill} Sales as reported are exclusive of Sales Tax (VAT),lnsurance and Transport charges,
AS - 10 Fixed Assets

The cost of fIXed assets is shown at historical cost of acquisition including installation, commissioning less accumulated depreciation,
AS- 11Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign clJrrency transactions are recorded at the prevailing exchange rates at the time of initial recognition, Exchange diffeiences are
recognized as income or expense in the Profit and Loss Account Outstanding balances of monetary items denominated in foreign
currency are restated at c/osing exchange rates and recogni2ed as income or expenses in the Profit and LossAccountin other cases.
The premium on discount arising at the inception of forward exchange contracts is accounted as income or expense over the life of the
contract Any profit orjoss ariSing on cancellation or renewal exchange contract is recognized as income or as expense in the period in
which they arise.

AS- 13Accounting torfnvestments
long term jnves~nts are stated at cost A provision for diminution, if any, is made to recognize a decline, other than temporary, in the
value of long term investments.

AS- 15 Employee Benefits
Short term employee benefits {other than termination benefits jwhich are payable within 12 months after the end of the period in which the
employees render service are accounted on accrual basis.



Defined Contribution Plans
Company's paid!
Defined Benefit Plans
Company's liabilities towards gratuity is determined using the prOjected unit credit method whlch considers each period of service as
giving rise to an additional unit of benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligalion.F'ast selvices are
yt>I"J"fH"l'i""'.f'i ona straight line basis over the average period until the amended benefits becomes vested. Actllaria! gains or losses are
recognized immediately in the statement of Profit and Loss Account as income or expense. Obligation is measured at the present valueof
estimated future cash flCllo'Y'S usi.nga discounted rate.

AS-16 Borrowing Costs
Borrowing costs that are attributable 10 the acquisition, oonstruGiion or production of qualifying assets are caDn:a!l2:~Cl

assets. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial perux\ of time to ready fCl'
AUother oorrowifl!:l costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

AS- 19Lease
Lease .•where the lessor effe,..,'inroly retains SUbstantially aU the risKs and benefits of ownership leased
operating lease. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Profit and Loss AcCtJunt on
lease te;m

AS -20 Earnings per Share

during the }'ear to Provident Fund is recognIzed in the Profit and

SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

considered inascertairling the Company's earnings per share of Net atter tax.
AS - UAccountlng fOf taxes on Income

Deferred Tax resulting from timing differences between book and tax profits is ~ounted under liability at as
substantively enacted rate as or. the balance sheet date, Deferred tax asset, other than those arising on ac.count of unabsorbed
deproolaUon or carried fOlWBrd of losses under tax loss, are recogoised and carried forward subject to consideration of prudl3flce Orl!yto
the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxl'lole income will be available against which such tax.as-5e!
can 00 realized.
Deferredtaxasset, arisingon ~ount oful1absortJed depreciation Of carried forward of losses undertax loss, are recognlsed and cart!ed
forward subject to consideration of prudence onty to thee~tent that lhere is virtual certainty that sufficient future taxable incoroowiU be
available aga.~.stwtlichsuch deferred tax sssetesn be realised.
Curren! tax is determined at the amount of tax payable in respect of estimated taxable income for the year.

AS - 2S Impairment of Assets
An asset IS impaired when the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recovefsbte amount An impairment loss is charged to the Profit
and Loss account in the year in 'hnich an asset is identified as impaired. An impairment loss recogni:zed in prior accounting period is
reversed if there has been a change in the estimate of the recoverable amount.

AS - 29 Provisions, Contingent liability and Contingent Assets
a) ProvisiOns involving degree of estimation inmBaSurementare rer.A:lgnized when there is a present obligation as a result of past eYootand

it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources.
b) Contingent liabilitieS are disclosed by way of notes to accounts. Provision is made ff it becomes probable that anoutfiow of future

economic benefits will be required for an item previously dealt with as a oootingoot liability.
c) Contingent liabitlty under valiOus fiscal laws lndudes those in ra ,JeCt ofwnlch the Company IDepartment is in appeal.

Othel'$: Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generaily accepted ee®lmting prim::iples requires management to make
estimates and assumptiOns that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities ,od the disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the
date of the finand81 statements and reported amount of revenues and expenses during lhe reporting period. Actual results OJ'Ulddiffer
from these estimates, Any revisiQn to the estimates is recognized prospectively,
VAT

a) The value Of VAl benefits is being reduced from the value of purchase of materials.
The ",;;t\oo of benefj.1s eligible tn respect of Capital items is reduced from the oost and depreciation is calculated accordingly.
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of Financial Statements

1,500,000

In RupeE.s
Amount

43,000,000

136,000
··42,864;000
····1'5'0;000;000
.. f92~864,OOO

of
Shares 2016

500,000
1,OOO,O()()

33,33%
66,67%

10

Preferene~
Shares

~~----------------------~-.-.--.
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Secured

Sank
Monthly

11J'O'1'o Monthly
11.10%



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Note$ forming part of Financial Statements (Contd, ..) In Rupees
Amount Amount
31.3.2016 30.6.2015

5 tong Term Provisions
Provision towards Gratuity 3,852,684

-- --'-. --,.~-~---
3,852,684Total

Current liabilities

6 Short Term BOl'Towings
Secured
Open (Cash Credit) 139A94.341

188,361,116
327,855,.57Total

231,929.141
131,187,236
-363,116,3n

There is no case of con«nuiI'Ig defauft as on the balance sheet date in repayment of loans and Interest.

WOIking capital limits from Indian Overseas Bank: are secured by first charge on entire brock of assets, both present and future
and the Company's Managing Diredor and Chairman have given personal guarantees for the above loans to the extent of
Rs, 41.20 Crores:

1 Trade Payabln
Due to Micro, Small & MedUn Enterprises
Other Trade Payatjes

111••••
37rJ25,515
37.111,121Total

8 Other Current UablUtiea
Current maturities of long tenn debt

Others
Liabilities for expenses
Liability towards statutory dues
liability towards Employee benefits
Liability for other finance

26.102,000

19,776,809
6,015,316

371762
1,190,979

53,7221866Total

9 ShorHerm provisions
Provision for gratuity
Provision for leave encasbment

916,180
33,000

949,180Tota'

390,172
46,488,138
46,878,310

33,020,000

26,778,139
3,901,839

61,083
764,911

. ·64,525,972

1,000,866
51,840

-1Jf2,706
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Notes forming pad of Financial Statements (contd.)
10. Fixed Assets (In Rupees)

PARTICULARS

Tangible Ass&ts
Land

BuIldings

Machinery

Computer

OffICe equip men Is

Fumiture

TOQIS

Bandy
Vehicles

Machinery
BUilding
Pl'e'l;iQus Year

GROSSSlOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK

Rs. Rs,

As at .,. •. .,. Sales II As at
01.07.2015 . Additions Transfer 31.0:5.2016

1,472,525

13,823}20 16,294,145

616,104' '~t)I 1,788,506

6,166,330i 143j600

773,012

2,885,5861 210,186

895,3171 124,190

20,2:02

5,953,561

Rs. Rs.

1,412,525

Up to
30.£.16.2015

Rs.

For the
Period

Rs.

-'80,117,865131,185.76811,443,592

_f 818,492,662 501,t89,225125,382,887

-. 59,993,887 46,584, I 2,851,032

- i 6,309,930

',",>Ii

173,012

,941

748,362

3,155,1121 2,536.456

1,019,5011 802,323

20,202

5,953,561

20,202

I

61,084

2,396

51,966

10.761

With
drawn

Rs.

Transferred
to retained
Earnings

Rs.

Up to
31.03.2016

Rs,

Asat
31.03.2016

Rs.

AI at
30.06.2015

Rs.

1,472.5251 1,472,525

·~,39.229.3601 40,S8.,5051 36,037,952

··,528.572,1121 91,920,5501115,514,931

-. 49,«1,1321 10,552,155113,.409,787

5,859,025

750,158

2,588,422

813,090

20,202

5,425,161

450,905

22,254

561,350

206,411

528,400

374,389

24,650

349.130

92,994

793,717

- 1630,699,2621146,609,6611

763.991,660 I 6,408,00811,.711,4.3211 52,126

Electrlcal Machinery I 59.993,887

Tota/Tangib!e .Assets:[168.688,2ge i 8.,620,621
CAPiiALWORK lHPlOORE$S:



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MillS LIMITED

Notes forming part of financial Statements (Contd.,.)
NOli Current Assets Value Numbers

11 Non Irwestments 31.3,2016
Investments in Equity instruments (At Cost)
Non Trade (Quoted) Fully paidup

Bank 10600
Non Trade (Quoted) Partly pa/dup

of India (Hs paid 10 11800
Non Trade fUn quoted} Fully paidup

and 10 1500
Total

Numoors
In Rupees

Amount
31.3,2016

153,600

650,000

,A,ggregate value
153,601)
321,180
264,000Aggregate value of Un-Quoted Investments

12 Deferred lax Assets (Net)
Assets On account of forward losses

of GlalUity
aCCi)Unt of 8

21,868,890
1.,413,579
1,025,726

c>· .3o,i68~195
'''-..•.,-~-," ..... ,..-",,''''---

7,572lJ7?
.~'~'-~-'-~' -~"""'-'-~

1,572,071

Total
Liability • account of

Total
Net D-eferred Tax Assets

13 long·tenn loans and advances

Rs

1,674,454
10,563,335
8,139,113
108,931

--·ir485;'833Total
14 ()iner nOli Current Assets

Trade Receivables good)
Outstanding a period exCt'€dlng six months date

Total
Current Assets

15 Inventorin (At lower of cost or net realisable value)
Raw materials
Process
Finished goods
Waste
Stores and spares

119,090,246
31,145,365

303,311,254
1)240,935

12,674,685
-413,522,485Total

is Trade Receivables
{Unsecured, considered

a period exceeding six months from the due date
Others 168,371,201

"161(317,201'fotal

2,491,534

152}8S,842
·162J86.842



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Notes forming part of Financial Statements (Contd ..••) In Rupees
Amount Amount
31.3.2016 30.6.201517 Cash and bank balances

Cash and cash equivalents
Balances with banks
In Current Account
Cash on hand
Other Bank Batanees
Deposits held as Margin Money

3,322,041
1••••153

13,772.293
11.21',011Total

18 Short".rm loans and advance,
(Unsecured, Considered Good)
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind, or for value to be received
Advance for Purchases
Balance with Central Excise. Sates Tax, Customs ete
Prepaid expenses

1l411,'1t
4,1&8,1'7

51.411
2.231,112

1,800.541
54.753

13,339,981
15,195,275

603,513
40,261,442

15,929
1,311,172

Total

19 Other current asseta
Interest accrued on Bank Deposits
income Receivable:
TUF Subsidy Receivable
Hank yam obligation receivable

117,297 116,406

36.5,175 563,299
160,128 140,916

Total "2,600 820,621
20 Revenue from operation,

Sale of products:
Yam
Fabric
Waste

1,047,110,070
10,7$9,491
1,025,103~.....:...

1,135,464,664Total

21 Other income
Interest Income
Insurance Claim Reoeived
0Mde0d from long tenn investments
Profit on sale of assets
f.tsceItaneous raipts

'41,951
100,307

1,045,341
__ 2..:....,09.••'01Total

22 COtt of ~ consumed
Opening Stock
Raw material ~cotton
Add ; PuR:hases (Including expenses> - Cotton

Less : Closing Stock
Raw material ··Cotton

1.490,874,903
119,843,123
11,482,138-... ----- ... -,~.,~ ....

1,622,200,164

3,515,017
1,710.830

28,400
9,686.133
1.174.971
16.115,351

15.527,442 158.957,120
611,015,364 974,391,663
1",102,101 1,133,348.803

11'.010.2" 85,527.442
"7,512,58' 1,047,821,361Total



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Notesforming part of Financial Statements (Contd.,.)

23 Changes 'ninventory of Finished Goods and WlP
Opening Stock
Finished Goods • Yam
Process stock
Waste

Closing Stock
Finished Goods - Yam
Process stt'CK

li~!"n~::'=l!ncreasc
24 Employee Sfne11ts Expenses

S~I:'MS.wages and BOfl)JS
to provldcn' other tunGS

expenses
Managerial RemUf!efalion

2S Finance cost
Interest (}xpenses

banK. loans
loan from directors

On Interoorporate deposit
On others
Bank charges

26 Other Expenses
Consumption of stores and spare parts
Consumption of packing materials
Repairs to buildings
Repairs to machinery
RepairS to others
Insurance
Rates and taxes, excluding, taxes on income.
Legal and Professional charges
Filing Fees
Brokerage & Commission
.Auditors Remuneration
Sitting Fees
Rent paid
Foreign exchange fluctuation
Miscellaneous expenses

in.Rupe$a
Amount Amount

31,3.2016

358,552,359
40)111201.
2,491,534

Total 401,255,094

281 ,040,435
49,622,434-
3,842.964

110,360,589
!U73,249

1ft 195,800
:.UOO,880

42,702,100
8,852,532
8,096,577
6,276,774

46,473,519
21,l02,430
14,643,646
8,105,728
12,594,697
1,047,946
2,614,892
2,353,431

43,660
12,84{}.302

157,965
86,000

796,800
7,430,445

12,382,426
143,873,881

303,371,254
31,1.15,365
1,240,935

lotal

80,858,419
4,SIJ,255

1(;,688,693
2,306,751

_c· •• .···•••

98,821,178

iota I

25,354,531
1,131,902
3,272,324
4,S7!M12
3,488.305

"'_ .•••.,""_.. ' "'~·7~.> ..•..,. __ ·

43,926,234

Total

30,860,528
14,452,561
10,263.571
0,655,512
8,939.600
824,627

2,531.931
761,694
18.065

71265,970
195,106
S2,llOO
568.700

4,314.564
6,322.915

94,033,416



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

27 Additional 'nfoonation to Financial Statementl
1 Contingent liabilities not provided for:

Ruptel
31.03.2016

Rupees
30.6.2015

a) In respect of outstanding export obligatiOn to export goods worth Rs. 30,51,54,6001· under EPeG Scheme in reped of various
years from 2009,the oompany has fulfilled obligatioo to theextent of Rs.9,14,65,9321~upto31.03.2016.

b) The Bank has given guarantees for Rs. 53,14,665/- (previous year - Rs. 51,04.665/-) towards payment of customs duty in respect
of import of Machinery.

c) Future Lease rental payable

d) The amount called up but not paid for lOBI Shares including interest

62,50,000

57,02,233

37,50,000

57,02,233

e) Some of the dismissed employees have appealed before the labour court for reinstating them along with back wages from the date
of dismissal, which the oompany is contesting. As the quantum of liability, if any, is dependent on the orders to be passed 00
provision is made in the accounts as ithas not reached finality,

2 Interest in respect of partly paid shares is not presently ascertainable for the Current year and hence not included under lOBI
partly paid shares.

3 Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on Capital account.

4 Valueof Imports: CIF Value
i) Raw Materiat
ii} Components and Spares

5 Corssumption
l) Raw Materials

Imported

59,122,111

109,201,292
6~130,725

13',244,&60
21.50%

59.822.181

210,482,929
6.248,853

242,145,428
23.11%

501,211,100 805,675,933
71.50% 76.89%

"1,512.560 1,047.821,361

Indigenous

iij Spares & Components
Imported 5,417,130

11.91%

31,185,11$
11.04%

45.313,095

IndigenouS

8 Expenditure In Foreign Currency on account of
Royalty
Sales Commission
Professional and Consuijancy fees
Others

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

6,667.006
9.78%

61,508,943
90.22%

68,175,949

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON ..MILLS LIMITED

Additional Information to Financial Statements (Conto •..)
1 Amount remitted during the year in Foreign currencies

Number of Non~resident Shareholders
Number of shares held by tharn
00 account of dividends
Year to which the Dividend relates

a Earnings in Forergn exchange
Export of goods on FOB basis

9 Auditors' Remuneration
Audit
fax Matters
CENtIflcate Fees
Travelling Expenses

Total
. 10 interest on Bank Loans is flet of interest subsidy (TUF) amounting

Rupees
31.03.2016

Ii
3,347

NIL
"Ill

NIL

11,744
21,563
79,983
19816-", •.-...:..:J.:.,_

._ 195,12§
{Previous year Rs. v,l.."".<:';;J';Jrl

Assessment upto 3 20'\4 been

Rupees
3{),6.2015

6

NIL
Nil

21.375

12 The information required to disclosed and Med.iurnEnterprisesDevelopmenl
determined to the extent parties have idenHtledon basis of the information avaHable wiL'1 the Company.
ncoverdues to parties on accoents of prinCIpal amount and f or interest and accordingly no addittonal

13 a

Disclosures as reqUired under Accounting Standaras
15 Gratuity Disclosure (AS-iS)

Flnaneial yelr of valuation.
OefinedBenefit. Plana

1

A Movementsduring \he fmncial y-aar (FOI'rleflniOOm of 2,J,4,5 & 9 beloYl reter AS
1 Movement periOdin years
2 Present \!alue ct·Benefit Obligations as atbeglmlir!9 period in Rs.
3 Iflt/efeSt Cost assuming that claims paid in middle oftlnanclal year
4 Curren!seNjqj. COOl in Rs,
5 Past ServIce cost in Rs.
6 Curtailment costl{credit) in R,s,{refer Pata 110..116of AS 15 (revised 2(05))
1 SettJementoosV(credit) In Rs, (refer Flata 111).116of AS 15 (revised 200S}}
8 8eoefits paid in Rs.
9 Aetuana! g~ 00 benefit obligations (experien(;a Adjustment) in Rlt
10 PcesGi'lt Value of Benefit O~ations as at tt'Ifi eM of lhe pOOod !n Rs,

(9}={101-(,2}-{,lH4H5H6W}i8) Note: Actuarial gainllo$$ is the balancing item.

13,343.891
627,084

908.709
-699,004

-1,091,563
1,052,334

14.721,194

,3,513,194
1,299,657
13,343,891
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SRI NACHAMMAI COTTONMILLS LIMITED

information to

Defined Benefit Plans Gratuity Funded
Fina.ncial year of valuation 31,03.2016

In of Plan the~Q"''''''''
FFlir value of Plan Assets at the 1',!><..,,,,,,,,,rvl

EX!J~:ctl~1rate of return on Part I C 3)
3 Expected rate of retum on Plan Assets assuming that movelT!oots OCCllrin mid year
4 Conl!ibutkms re;'.;.ei'lOOduring year
5 Benefits paid (daims
6 Ac;tualial GainlLoss on plan assets in Rs,

·!'\,:l··1¥!·.•."'~1is the balancing itern
value PlanAssetsat the Finam:;ialyear in

Expenses recognised In the Profit and Loss Account
1 Interest cost on Benefit Obligations
2 Cl.Il'fent Service cost en Benefit Obligations
31 Past $eNloe cost on 8enefJt Obligations
4 ICurtailf'flent cost
~ II S_t oo5ll(cre<llii
u . retumon AS$()ls
71 Net Actuarial GainflOOS leOO,}o!Sedin the Financial Year in lis,
81 Effectof limit as per para readwithpara 15R
9 •. re<;('9l1ised in tt'.e Profit and Loss Acrount
I

IE Iliability recognised In the Balanc! Sheet
IActua!lai Present value ()f Ob\igatioos at the end of the finanCial y~ in Rs

2 value of PlanAs."ietsat 1t\eend of the Fmancial year in Rs,
3 .Funded Status at the end of the financial year in Rs

, 4 . Present valoo of future reductlcn under para of AS 15RIF I aosetJnbe~a,perpara alAS15

I 1Expected mtum on Plan ,Assets (part III A3 a~) in
I,.. :2 IActuarial GainILoss 00 plan assets {part III S2y in

iG 31~;=:'::" mRs.

I i IEt~ t~f'lisOO
I '2 Add unfunded liability at the beginning of the financial year In Rs.
i 3. Le$.,"!i£:t.!ntributiooraooivad A4

I irm!~~firW1m~n*1

10,348,815
0,03

693,739
200,000

,,1,091,563
·192,121

I 30,06.2015 1 3tl05.2014

i

I

I- I

I
I

0,09
1.117,559

144,Q92
<1.513,194

183,092

9,958,930

1,052,334
·192,121
1,244,455

10,348,875

796,00
627,084

1.299.667
·183,092
t

1.202,667
686,638

1,116,575

13,343,891
10,348,8'75
·2,995.016

0,09
1,124,316

100,987
908}09

12,411,326 I

968,328
305,209 I

,

..' ,
14""1 '2':> I" JJ.t:,3' "I

'!3,667,996
12,411,325
.1,250,570

693,139
1,244,'tS: I
1,913,848

1.117,559
183.092

1,300,651

1.888,438
-2,995,016

144,092
.2

1
995,016

1,124,316
·54,037

1,010,279

1,402,323
-1..250,670

100,987
01

r
25O

r
670

14.127.794
9,958,930
-4,768,~

-693,139
492, 121
501,618

1,913,848
.(,768.864

200,000



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Additional Information to Financial Statements {Contd ...}
2 Assumptions:

(a) Interest Rate for discount per unit per annum
(b) Salary escalation rate per unit per annum
(c) Attrition Rate
{d) Mortality Rate

7.80% 8%)
2% 2%,

Indian assured iives
1% 11>;"

3 The estimates of salary escalation considered in Actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority., promotion
relevant factors including. supply and demand in the employment market.

it Defined Contribution Plans
Contributions (Rs,)

(AS·1S} (as identified 0; the Manageml2:nt)
of related parties and deSCliptlClfl of relationship

ell i1; KMP with til1~ir
telatlvas nave Slnlifican. influence

b) Key Management Personnel

Management

if) Reiated Party Transactions

3,486,785

fiJpr~::me Yarn Spinners Ud
Raja Yams Private limned

1. Shri P.Palarnappan, Managing Director
2, Smt. P.Umayal Chairman cum Managing Director

1. Smt R.Geethanjali
2. RM.Uillaiyal
3. 5nri rAC.Ramasam'l
4. 8hri P.Palaniappan (HUF)
5. Shri MC.Ramasamy (HUF)

Nature of THllfl$t!d;lo!1s

30.06.15 3OJ'J6,15
Corporate loon taken

Raja Yams Private Limited
Supreme Yam Spinners limited

Corporate Loan Repaid
Raja Yams Private Limited
Supreme Yam Spinners Limited

Unsecured Loan taken
Shri PPalaniappan
SmtP.Umayai
Others

Unsecured loan Repaid
Shrt P,Palaniappan
SmtP.Umayal
Others

Fixed Deposits Repaid
Shri P.Palanippan (HUF)
Shri MC,Ramasamy {HUF}
Others

31.03.16

2,100,000
5,100,000

58:158,140
4,530,000

Key Management
Personnel
(Rs.ln lacs)

Relatins of~
Management Personnel I

(Rs.lo lacs)

31J)3.16

8,117,000
666,000

31.63.16 3(106.15

4,965,500
1,013,000

43,331,000
1,845,000
528,000

26,915,000 100,358,000
3,320,000 28,478,000

933,000 99,858,140
255,000

130,000

976,000



SRINACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED

Additional Information to Finaneial Statements (Contd •..)

Ertfefpltus"" whleb KMP
aIoAgwith tMIr r,I.et ban

-'lntficut Intkience

Relative. of Key
Management Peraonnel

(RI.1n lacs)

31.03.16
Rendering of Services

Supreme Yam Spinners Ltd

Sale of 1nV6Stment$
8M MC.Ramasamt

Lease Rent Paid
Supreme Yam Spinnefs Ltd

ManageiatR~
8M P,PafMIappan
Smt P.UmayaI

Sitting Fees paid
Smt. RM.UmaiyaI

Interest Paid 00 Unsecured loans
Raja Yams Prtvate Limited
Supreme Yam SpiI'll'lefS Limited
ShriP;P~
Smt P.UmayaI
0It!er$

Interest Paid 00 fixed Deposits
Shrl PJ,l!aIaniappiI'I{HUF)
Shri MC.Ramasamy(HUF}
Others

Outstanding payabIes as 00 31$t Madl
Raja Yams Private Linited
SUpfeme Yam SpimeB LImIted
SbriP;~
Smt P.UmayaI

Outstanding Receivable as on 31st March

51,534,500 49.761.500
11,125.000 6,025,000

- 116,2•••'SOO 97.990.500
- ..0.259.000 31,605,000

30.00.15

1,165,551 1.534.484
1,141,200 1.522.927

'.,851 4,665.190
1,773.996 3,030.475

NIL Nil Nil

4,026,000

6,000

122,484

3,457,430
151.341
42,161

Nil

1«,030 242,541

11 ·leaseDildGtu•• (AS-i9) 31.03.2016 30.06.2015
a} The Company has caken the entire Fixed AssetS of Supreme Yam SpIrtnet$ UmHed under eanceIabIe opeeating Iea$e, which are noonafly

renewed 00expiry.

b) Future minimum lease rent payable is as follows:
NoUater than one year
later than one rear but not lTIOt'e than 5 years
More than 5 years

18 earnIngs Per Shtrt (AS-20)
Net Profit J (l.oss) after tax
Weighted average No. of Equity Shat8s
Nominal value of shares
Basic. and d'duted earningSper' shanl

11,250,000 15,000,000

2.727,597 7,700,611
544,127 380,966

NIL NIL

(20,965,087)
4.286,400

10
-4.89

31,50.,000

(4,416.671)
4.286,400

10
(1.03)



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTONMILLS LIMITED

Additional Information To Financial Statements (Contd ..•)

19 Deferred Tax liability I (Asset) (AS-22) Opening
As on

01.07.2015

Adjustments
for the period

Deferred Tax Liability
On Depredaticn 14,089,650 6,517,514

Deferred Tax Asset
On account of carryforward of Losses
On account of Gratuity

account of 43 B

32,608,634
925.460
920,511

, 34,454.Bq§.
~Ql~~

(4,739,145)
548,119
105215-".~.-~,,-

__!~!986,411l
_~~31.11S~Net Deferred Tax (Liability) IAsset

Closing
Alan

31.03.2016

7,572,076

21,868,889
1,473.519
1,025,126

30,368,194
~.196,1!~

20 (a) There are no derivative financial instruments errher for hedging or for speculation outstanding as the Balance Sheet date

(b) Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or othelWise are as under:

CurrencyParticulars Amount in Foreign Currency Equivalent amount- Rs.

31.03,2016

21 Previous year's figures have beer and reciassified wherever necessary to correspond with
Current period figures of 9 Months in the statement of prom and Loss are

In terms our report of even date
For M.$,.JAGANNATHAN & VISVANATHAN
Chartered Accountants
FRN 00',2095

-----
For and on of Directors of
SRi NACHAMMAf COTTON MillS lTD.

M.V.JEGANATHAN
Partner
M.No,

P.PALANiAPPAN
fdanag.ing Director

DIN·01S77a05

P.UMAYAl
Chairman cum Managing

DIN: 0011Salem
2310 May, 2016

A.SUBRAMANIAN
Chief Financial Officer

--.--'_.. ..
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SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED lEI
Registered Office: 30, Sugavaneswara Road, 8alaji Nagar:
CIN No, L17115TZ1980PLC000916 Phone No, 0427~2331879,

: sncm@rediffmail,com, VVebsite'
.c_.".~.",,,,,,~ ,,,,,,-._,,,,.,,..,"._"_"_"'_"_"" __~"""'~ __'~'_. """"'''__ "' ...•,.,.,.~ ......,..."'__ ~~'"""'_...r-..--..",.,. """__ ._-. ~~.'

red Folio No)OP 10 NoJCilent IDNameofthe u ."

box below:

Description No.of shares 'assent to the I dissent from the
held by me resolution resolution

the Remuneration paid to l'
~ .."~.--~--~---------------------~----------~----~

Item
No

Ordinary Business

consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit
and Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement· for the period ended on
31 itMarch, 2016 and Reports of Board of Directors and Auditors thereon

2, ToAppoint a Director in the place of Smt Vasantha who retires by rotation
and being eligible, offers herselfforre--appointment

3, appoint Auditors and fix their remuneration

Special Business

Note 1, Kindlylead the instructions printed oveneat (next page) before filling the
Last date of receipt of the form by the Scrutinizer is 5.00 p.m of 14.09.2016.

Place
Date; Signature the Member



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED @])

INSTRUCTIONS:

01. This Baltot Form is provided for the benefit of Members wno do not have access to e~voting facUity provided by the
Company for the AGM may send theirassent or dis$eOt in writing on the Postal Ballot Form.

02. A member can opt for only one mode of voting Q.eE-voting, Postal Ballot or voting at the AGM}. If a Member casts votes
through more than one mode, then voting done through e-voting shall prevail and ba.llot shall be treated as invatid.

03, Amember desiring to exercise hislhervote by Postal Ballot Form should complete this Postal Ballot Form, sign and send
to reach the Scrutiniser as per instruction (S) below at the address Mr.M,RLNarasimha, Practising Company Secretary,
C/O. Sri Nachammai Cotton Mills Umited, 30 Sogavaneswara Road. Balaji Nagar, Salem 636 004. Ballot Forms deposited
in person or sent by post or courier at the expense of the Memberwill be accepted.

04. The postal ballotfonn should be completed and signed by the members. In the case of joint shareholding, this form should
be completed and signed by the first named member and in his absence, by the next named member(s), unsigned postal
ballot forms wi" be rejected, The signature on the postal banalform must tally with the specimen Signature registered with
the Company.

05. Where the postal ballot form has been signed by an Authorised Representative of a body corporate, a certified copy ofthe
relevant authorization to vote on the postal ballot should accompany the postal ballot form. A member may sign the form
through an Attorney appointed specfficalty for this purpose, in which case, an attested true copy of the Power of Attorney
should be attached to the postal ballotmrm,

06. Duly completed postal. ballot forms should reach the Scrutinizer not later than 5.00 p.m. on 14th September. 2016.
Postal ballot form received after 5,00 pm on 14.09.2016 will be strictly treated as if the reply from the member has not
been received.

01. Amember may request for a duplicate Postal Ballot form, if so required. However, the duly filled in duplicate postal ballot
form should reach the Scrutinizer not later than the time and date specified at item no.S above.

OS. Voting rights wttl be reckoned on the paid up value of shares registered in the name olthe member as on 08.09.2016, which
is the cut off Date, fixed for this purpose.

09. There VliD be only one postal ballot form for every folio irrespective of the number of joint member(s}.

10. Amember need not use au the votes. nor does he need to cast allihe votes in the same way.

11. The Scrutinizers decision on the validity of a postal ballot wihbe finat and binding.

12. Incomplete, unsigned or incorrectpostat baftot forms \\111 be rejected.

13. The date of AGM will be the deemed date of passing resolutions through e-voting I postal ballot. It may alsO be noted that,
in tenns of Section 114 of the Act, the Resolutions contained in the AGM Notice will be deemed to have been passed
through the Postal Baltot form. Accordingly, the resutts shall be dedared in terms of Rules 20 or 21 of the Companies
(Management and Administration) Rules 2014.

14. The right to vote under postal ballot shall not be exercised by a proxy.



SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MilLS LIMITED
Office Road,

N{),MG111

ellQXY~fQBM

SlJ\1€d

S~natufeof Ihe ";":"""'~V'1l"'R'

Signat'Jre nt
Note . This 1('!lf\'!

R~istefed


